their ability to think critically to be productive self-sufficient citizens. To edu-
cate students in the use of emerging technologies, problem-solving, and ex-
panding the horizon of knowledge. 

Research Results Including Baseline Data: The head-count en-
rollment for Fall, 2013 was nine hundred twenty-four (924) stu-
dents.  The head-count enrollment for Fall, 2019 was four hun-
dred forty-eight (448) students.  This is a difference of four hun-
dred seventy-six (476) students or 48% decline in six years. 

Assessment Benchmarks 
Strategic Objective G2-OB

[...]

their ability to think critically to be productive self-sufficient citizens. To edu-
cate students in the use of emerging technologies, problem-solving, and ex-
panding the horizon of knowledge. 

Research Results Including Baseline Data: The head-count en-
rollment for Fall, 2013 was nine hundred twenty-four (924) stu-
dents.  The head-count enrollment for Fall, 2019 was four hun-
dred forty-eight (448) students.  This is a difference of four hun-
dred seventy-six (476) students or 48% decline in six years. 

Assessment Benchmarks 
Strategic Objective G2-OB

[...]

vide special educational opportunities in the basic skills which are essential 
for collegiate achievement.  To educate students in the use of emerging tech-
nologies, problem-solving, and expanding the horizon of knowledge. 

Research Results Including Baseline Data: The full-time, first-
time freshmen entering Fall, 2013 was two hundred fifty-two 
(252) students.  Students graduating in 4 – 6 years was twenty-
four (24) students.  The total graduates in 2015 was one hundred-
one (101) graduates.  Twenty-nine (29) students graduated in 
2019. 

Assessment Benchmarks 
Strategic Objective G2-OD 

Actions to 
Achieve Benchmarks 

Time Frame Responsible 
Position(s) 

Resources Needed 
From To 

1. First-time freshmen will transition

[...]

vide special educational opportunities in the basic skills which are essential 
for collegiate achievement.  To educate students in the use of emerging tech-
nologies, problem-solving, and expanding the horizon of knowledge. 

Research Results Including Baseline Data: The full-time, first-
time freshmen entering Fall, 2013 was two hundred fifty-two 
(252) students.  Students graduating in 4 – 6 years was twenty-
four (24) students.  The total graduates in 2015 was one hundred-
one (101) graduates.  Twenty-nine (29) students graduated in 
2019. 

Assessment Benchmarks 
Strategic Objective G2-OD 

Actions to 
Achieve Benchmarks 

Time Frame Responsible 
Position(s) 

Resources Needed 
From To 

a. Prepare Job Descriptions 
for the Director and Coun-

[...]

nologies, problem-solving, and expanding the horizon of knowledge. 

Research Results Including Baseline Data: The full-time, first-
time freshmen entering Fall, 2013 was two hundred fifty-two 
(252) students.  Students graduating in 4 – 6 years was twenty-
four (24) students.  The total graduates in 2015 was one hundred-
one (101) graduates.  Twenty-nine (29) students graduated in 
2019. 

Assessment Benchmarks 
Strategic Objective G2-OD 

Actions to 
Achieve Benchmarks 

Time Frame Responsible 
Position(s) 

Resources Needed 
From To 

3. Early identification of potential 
drop-outs or stop-outs